

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRUCE KIRBY, INC., and
BRUCE KIRBY

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LASERPERFORMANCE (EUROPE) LIMITED,
QUARTER MOON, INCORPORATED,
KARAYA (JERSEY) LIMITED,
VELUM LIMITED ITM SA (ANTIGUA AND
BARBUDA),
INTERNATIONAL SAILING FEDERATION
LIMITED,
INTERNATIONAL LASER CLASS
ASSOCIATION, and
FARZAD RASTEGAR

Defendants.

LASERPERFORMANCE (EUROPE)
LIMITED, and
QUARTER MOON, INCORPORATED,

Defendants-Counterclaim Plaintiffs,

vs.

BRUCE KIRBY, INC., and
BRUCE KIRBY,

Plaintiffs-Counterclaim Defendants,

and

GLOBAL SAILING LIMITED, and
PERFORMANCE SAILCRAFT PTY. LTD.,

Additional Counterclaim Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:13-cv-00297-JAM

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. LEGAL STANDARD ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT7

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNTERCLAIMS III - IX.....7

 A. The Court Should Dismiss Defendant’s Counterclaims III – IX Because the Defendant Is Precluded Proving Damages At Trial, A Required Element of Each Claim.....8

 1. Rule 26 requires disclosure of a computation of each category of damages claimed and supporting documents8

 2. A party that fails to provide damages disclosures is precluded from pursuing such damages at trial.....9

 3. Summary judgment on a claim is proper if the claimant is precluded from provide a required element of that claim at trial10

 4. Defendant’s failure to provide any damages disclosures is not justified and is not harmless.....12

 5. Defendant’s late “disclosure” fails to comply Rule 26.....12

 B. To the Extent the Court Does Not Grant Summary Judgment, It Should Preclude Defendant From Offering Evidence On Damages at Trial15

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

24/7 Records, Inc. v Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.
566 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....9

American Pan Co. v. Lockwood Mfg., Inc. Eyeglasses
Civ. No. C-3-06-197, 2008 WL 471685 (S. D. Ohio Feb. 15, 2008)3

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....6

Bouchard v. Sundberg
834 A.2d 744 (Conn. App. Ct. 2003).....3,4

City & County of San Francisco v. Tutor-Saliba Corp.
218 F.R.D. 219 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....8

Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis
469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006).....passim

Ebewo v. Martinez
309 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....8

Gould Paper Corp. v. Madison Corp.
614 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....8,10

Haas v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.
282 F. App’x 84 (2d Cir. 2008)8,9

Haber v. ASN 50th Street, LLC
272 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)7

Innis Arden Golf Club v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.
No. 3:06-CV-1352 (JBA), 2009 WL 5873112 (D. Conn. Feb. 23, 2009)8

Law v. Camp
116 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Conn. 2000).....6

Lore v. City of Syracuse
No. 5:00-CV-1833, 2005 WL 3095506 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2005)8

Mashak v. Marshak
628 A.2d 964 (Conn. 1993)2

Rioux v. Barry
927 A.2d 304 (Conn. 2007)2

Ritchie Risk-Linked Strategies Trading (Ireland), Ltd. v. Coventry First LLC
280 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)7

Vertex, Inc. v. City of Waterbury
898 A.2d 178 (Conn. 2006)4

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....6

Treatises

6 Moore’s Federal Practice, §26.22[4][c][i]7,8
